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Based upon this review, we have accepted these reports in lieu of the audit required by Section 117.11, 
Revised Code.  The Auditor of State did not audit the accompanying financial statements and, 
accordingly, we are unable to express, and do not express an opinion on them.   
 
Our review was made in reference to the applicable sections of legislative criteria, as reflected by the 
Ohio Constitution, and the Revised Code, policies, procedures and guidelines of the Auditor of State, 
regulations and grant requirements.  The Office of the Ohio Treasurer of State is responsible for 
compliance with these laws and regulations. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Treasurer of the State of Ohio, Robert Sprague  
STABLE Account Plan  
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the STABLE Account Plan (“the Plan”), as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Plan’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net position 
held in trust of the STABLE Account Plan, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in net position for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are required to be independent of the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
  
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 



substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Plan’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the Plan’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 3, 2025, on 
our consideration of the Plan’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Plan’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co.
Columbus, Ohio 
October 3, 2025 
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STABLE Account Plan 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

 

 

 

 
As management of the STABLE Account Plan (the “Plan”), we offer readers of the Plan’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the Plan’s financial performance for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2025. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the 
Plan’s financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 
 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the investment options within the Plan posted total returns as 
follows: 

 
 Investment Returns  

 Ohio and 
Partner State 

  Residents  

Residents 
of Other 

 States  

BankSafe Option 4.57% 4.35% 
Income Option 8.11% 7.83% 
Conservation Growth Option 10.30% 10.02% 
Moderate Growth Option 12.32% 12.03% 
Growth Option 14.30% 14.00% 

 
Investment performance is presented net of annual asset-based fees. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 

 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Plan’s basic financial statements, 
which consist of two components: 1) financial statements and 2) notes to the financial statements. 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government. 
The Plan is reported as a private-purpose trust fund, which is a type of fiduciary fund. 

 
The statement of fiduciary net position presents information on the Plan’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. The statement of changes in fiduciary net position 
presents information on changes in net position during the fiscal year. Both statements are prepared using 
the accrual basis of accounting. 

 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the financial statements. 
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STABLE Account Plan 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

 

 

 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
The following is a summary of the Plan’s net position as of June 30, 2025 compared to June 30, 2024. 

 

  2025  2024  Change 
Assets       
Investments in Vanguard Mutual Funds   $    226,570,913    $    173,068,448    $      53,502,465  
Investments in Banksafe Option         358,112,219          283,386,005            74,726,214  
Earnings Receivable             3,274,316              2,866,794                 407,522  
Receivable For Units Sold                554,777                 233,648                 321,129  

Total Current Assets         588,512,225          459,554,895          128,957,330  

       
Liabilities       
Payable for Account Holder Fees                452,377                 375,390                   76,987  
Payable for Withdrawals                554,777                 233,648                 321,129  
Payable for Units Purchased             1,442,402                 450,973                 991,429  

Total Liabilities             2,449,556              1,060,011              1,389,545  

       
Net Position 
Held in Trust For Account Holders        586,062,669         458,494,884         127,567,785  

Total Net Position   $    586,062,669    $    458,494,884    $    127,567,785  
 

 
June 30, 2025 marked the successful nineth full year of operation of the Plan. Total assets increased 
significantly in comparison with the prior fiscal year. This increase is the result of an increase in the number 
of Plan accounts. The number of Plan accounts as of June 30, 2025 was 47,989, compared with 41,220 as 
of June 30, 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This space intentionally left blank. 
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STABLE Account Plan 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

 

 

 

 
The following is a summary of the Plan’s changes in net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 
compared to the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

 

  2025  2024  Change 
Additions:       

Contributions:      
Units Sold  $    166,089,866     $    140,821,657    $    25,268,209  
Exchanges In            8,302,919              6,993,668            1,309,251  

Total Contributions        174,392,785          147,815,325          26,577,460  

       
Investment Earnings:      

Investment Income 20,357,562   19,347,739            1,009,823  
Net Realized/Unrealized Gains/Losses 18,660,787   13,713,605            4,947,182  

Total Investment Earnings          39,018,349            33,061,344            5,957,005  

 
 

 
 

  
Less: Investment Expenses (1,201,239)  (939,230)            (262,009) 

  
 

 
 

  
Net Investment Earnings 37,817,110   32,122,114   5,694,996  

  

Total Additions 212,209,895  179,937,439  32,272,456  

  
 

 
 

  
Deductions:  

 
 

 
  

Units Redeemed 75,297,243   59,582,124          15,715,119  
Exchanges Out 8,302,919   6,993,668            1,309,251  
Account Holder Fees 1,041,948   1,101,698               (59,750) 

Total Deductions 84,642,110   67,677,490          16,964,620  

  
 

 
 

  
Change In Net Position  127,567,785   112,259,949   15,307,836  

  
 

 
 

  
Net Position, Beginning of Year         458,494,884          346,234,935        112,259,949  

Net Position, End of Year   $    586,062,669    $    458,494,884    $  127,567,785  

 
 

June 30, 2025 marked the successful nineth full year of operation of the Plan. Units sold and units redeemed 
increased significantly in comparison with the prior fiscal year. These increases are the result of an increase 
in the number of Plan accounts. The number of Plan accounts as of June 30, 2025 was 47,989, compared 
with 41,220 as of June 30, 2024. 

 
Total investment earnings also increased significantly in comparison with the prior fiscal year. This increase 
is the result of an increase in the fair value of investments in Vanguard mutual funds. 

5



STABLE Account Plan 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

 

 

 

 
Contacting STABLE Account Plan Financial Management 

 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the STABLE Account Plan’s finances for 
all those with an interest. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional information should be addressed to Kenyatta Chandler, Director of STABLE Account Plan, 
Office of the Ohio Treasurer of State, 30 E. Broad Street, Floor 9, Columbus, Ohio 43215. 
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STABLE Account Plan 

 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
as of June 30, 2025 

Assets: 
Investments in Vanguard mutual funds $ 226,570,913 
Investments in BankSafe Option 358,112,219 
Earnings receivable 3,274,316 
Receivable for units sold 554,777 

Total Assets 588,512,225 

Liabilities: 
Payable for account holder fees 452,377 
Payable for withdrawals 554,777 
Payable for units purchased 1,442,402 

Total Liabilities 2,449,556 

Net Position: 
Net Position Held in Trust for Account Holders $ 586,062,669.  

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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STABLE Account Plan 

 

 

 

 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

Additions: 
Contributions:  

Units sold $ 166,089,866 
Exchanges in  8,302,919 

Total Contributions  174,392,785 

Investment earnings:  

Investment income 20,357,562 
Net realized/unrealized gains/losses  18,660,787 

Total Investment Earnings 39,018,349 

Less: Investment Expenses (1,201,239) 

Net Investment Earnings 37,817,110 

Total Additions 212,209,895 

Deductions:  

Units redeemed 75,297,243 
Exchanges out 8,302,919 
Account holder fees  1,041,948 

Total Deductions  84,642,110 

Change in Net Position 127,567,785 

Net Position, Beginning of Year  458,494,884 
Net Position, End of Year  $ 586,062,669 

 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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STABLE Account Plan 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

 

NOTE 1 - REPORTING ENTITY 
 

The Stephen Beck, Jr., Achieving a Better Life Experience Act of 2014 (the “ABLE Act”) was passed by the U.S. 
Congress and signed into law by the President of the United States to provide certain individuals with disabilities 
a means to save for disability-related expenses. Section 529A of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 
which houses the ABLE Act, allows for the creation of a qualified ABLE program by a state under which an 
ABLE Account may be established for an individual with a disability who is the beneficiary and owner of that 
account. 

 
The Ohio Treasurer’s Office created the State Treasury Achieving a Better Life Experience (STABLE) Account 
Plan (the “Plan”). The Plan allows beneficiaries to make tax-free withdrawals to pay for qualified disability 
expenses. Subject to certain limitations, amounts in a Plan account will be disregarded for purposes of determining 
eligibility to receive federal or Ohio means-tested benefits. A Plan account may be used for the long-term benefit 
and/or short-term needs of the beneficiary. 

The Plan was authorized by Sections 113.50-113.56 of the Ohio Revised Code. In accordance with Ohio Revised 
Code, the Ohio Treasurer’s Office is authorized to develop and implement the Plan, engage the services of 
consultants on a contract basis for rendering professional and technical assistance and advice, make modifications 
to the Plan as necessary for participants to qualify for the federal income tax benefits or treatment provided under 
Section 529A or rules adopted thereunder, enter into agreements with other states to allow residents of other states 
to participate in the Plan, and take other action necessary to implement and administer the Plan. In addition, the 
state statute created a nine-member Advisory Board to review the work of the Ohio Treasurer’s Office related to 
the Plan, advise the Ohio Treasurer’s Office on the Plan, and make recommendations to the Ohio Treasurer’s 
Office for the improvement of the Plan. 

 
Vestwell State Savings, LLC (Vestwell) is the program manager. Vestwell is an indirect, wholly owned subsidiary 
of Vestwell Holdings, Inc. Vestwell and its affiliates and subcontractors provide administrative and record- 
keeping services to the Plan under the direction of the Ohio Treasurer’s Office. The Bank of New York Mellon is 
the sub-custodian and fund accountant for the Plan. 

 
Fifth Third offers the Fifth Third BankSafe product, which is the underlying investment account for the BankSafe 
Option. Vanguard is the investment manager of the mutual funds that serve as underlying investments for four of 
the Plan’s Investment Options. Fifth Third is the custodian for the Plan. 

 
The Plan is included as a private-purpose trust fund within the State of Ohio’s Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report. 
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STABLE Account Plan 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A summary of significant accounting policies consistently applied by management in the preparation of the 
accompanying financial statements follows: 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 

The Plan is a private-purpose trust fund, which is a type of fiduciary fund. Private purpose trust funds are used in 
situations in which principal and income benefit individuals, private corporations or other governments. The Plan 
is set up for the benefit of its customers and involves no commitment on the part of the State of Ohio. As a 
fiduciary fund, the Plan’s financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting. Under this method of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flow. 

 
Cash 

Cash includes amounts on deposit with financial institutions. The Plan held no cash at fiscal year-end. 
 

Investments 
 

Investments are reported at fair value. The Plan categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value 
hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs 
used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; 
Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 

 
The BankSafe Option is categorized as Level 1 as it operates in a manner similar to a money market account. All 
other investments options are categorized as Level 2 inputs as each of the portfolios represent a combination of 
equity securities having quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) and fixed income securities having matrix-based 
pricing (Level 2). 

 
Investment transactions are recorded on the trade date. Investment income and any capital gain distributions from 
the underlying funds are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains and losses on investment transactions 
are computed on the basis of identified cost. 

 
Contributions and Withdrawals 

 
Contributions to the Plan are evidenced through the issuance of units in a particular Investment Option. 
Contributions and withdrawals are subject to terms and limitations defined in the Plan Disclosure Statement and 
Participation Agreement between the participant and the Plan. Contributions to the Investment Options are 
invested in units of the Investment Option on the same day the contribution was credited to the participant’s 
account. Withdrawals from the Investment Options are based on the unit value calculated for such Investment 
Option on the business day immediately following the business day the withdrawal request is accepted in good 
order. 
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STABLE Account Plan 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

Investment Expenses 
 

Investment expenses included in the financial statements represent annual asset-based administration fees. In 
addition to investment expenses included in the financial statements, each Vanguard Investment Option’s share 
of the operating, administrative, and advisory expenses of the underlying funds in which it invests reduces the net 
investment income received from the funds. 

 
Account Holder Fees 

 
Account holder fees included in the financial statements represent account maintenance fees, annual print/mail 
fees, and fees for additional services. 

Income Taxes 
 

The Plan has been designed to comply with the requirements for treatment as a qualified ABLE program under 
Section 529A of the Internal Revenue Code. Qualified ABLE programs are exempt from federal and state income 
tax. Therefore, no provision for income taxes is required. 

NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 

Investments - At fiscal year-end, participant Investment Options consisted solely of five portfolios: 
 

 The BankSafe Option, which invests 100% of its assets in the Fifth Third BankSafe Product; 
 The Growth Option, which invests 100% of its assets in the Vanguard LifeStrategy Growth Fund; 
  The Moderate Growth Option, which invests 100% of its assets in the Vanguard LifeStrategy Moderate 

Growth Fund; 
  The Conservative Growth Option, which invests 100% of its assets in the Vanguard LifeStrategy 

Conservative Growth Fund; and 
 The Income Option, which invests 100% of its assets in the Vanguard LifeStrategy Income Fund. 

Contributions to and earnings on the BankSafe Option are insured by the FDIC on a pass-through basis to each 
participant. This insurance protects up to $250,000 of a participant’s funds in the BankSafe Option, taken together 
with other deposits the participant holds in the same ownership right and capacity at Fifth Third Bank. 

 
NOTE 4 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, STABLE has implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences and GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. 

GASB Statement No. 101 updates the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences to 
promote consistency and better meet the information needs of financial statement users.  The unified recognition 
and measurement model in this Statement will result in a liability for compensated absences that more 
appropriately reflects when a government incurs an obligation.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 101 
did not have an effect on the financial statements of STABLE. 

GASB Statement No. 102 provides users of governmental financial statements with essential information about 
risks related to a government’s vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints as concentrations and 
constraints may limit a government’s ability to acquire resources or control spending.  The implementation of 
GASB Statement No. 102 did not have an effect on the financial statements of STABLE. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Treasurer of the State of Ohio, Robert Sprague 
STABLE Account Plan 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of the STABLE Account Plan (the “Plan”) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Plan’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 3, 2025.   

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Plan’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal control.  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.   

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Plan’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.   



Purpose of this Report 

This purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co.
Columbus, Ohio 
October 3, 2025 
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